between the base and the final value for non-parametric 
variables was evaluated with the Wilcoxon statistical test. 

The significance level was established in p<0.05, using 
the statistical software for Windows SPSS v19.0 (SPSS, 
Inc., Chicago, IL) for every analysis.

RESULTS

One hundred and twenty-one eyes of 121 patients 
were evaluated, the mean age was 42.9 years, and 77.7% 
of the patients were male. Five eyes (4.1%) corresponded 
to endogenous endophthalmitis, and 116 (95.9%) to ex-
ogenous endophthalmitis. Of the latter, 81 cases (66.9%) 
were secondary to trauma (49.4% of them associated